

March 18, 2016

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

RE: **Docket No.** A-2015-2466693

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please find the Department's *Certificate of Service* for its Supplemental Requests for Interrogatories and Production of Documents Directed at Norfolk Southern Railway Company, in the above-captioned matter.

I hereby certify that a copy has been sent to all parties of record as indicated by the Certificate of Service.

Very truly yours, Gna móaifenx

Gina M. D'Alfonso

Assistant Counsel in Charge

Enclosure

220/GMD:aca

cc: Steven K. Haas, Administrative Law Judge

Parties of Record

Mark J. Chappell, P.E., Chief, Utilities and Right-of-Way Section

Gregory J. Vaughn, Grade Crossing Engineer, Utilities and Right-of-Way Section

Ahmed Lasloudji, District Grade Crossing Engineer, District 8-0

## BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Department Application of the of Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for approval to alter the public atgrade crossing by the installation of the new automatically operated flashing light crossing warning signal where South Third Street (T-559) crosses the single track of Norfolk Southern Railroad Company (DOT No. 535152B) in Guilford Township, Franklin County all in accordance with the Federal Grade Crossing Program and the allocation of costs incident thereto.

A-2015-2466693

**Electronically Filed** 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Department's *Supplemental Requests* for Interrogatories and Production of Documents Directed at Norfolk Southern Railway

Company was served upon the parties listed below, in accordance with the requirements of §1.54, by electronic mail, as indicated, and First-Class mail, postage prepaid, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016:

Stephen Klinger, HGC

Norfolk Southern Railway Co.

1200 Peachtree St., NE Box 123

Atlanta, GA 30309

Benjamin C. Dunlap, Jr., Esq.

Norfolk Southern Railway Co.

200 North Third Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor

P.O. Box 840

Harrisburg, PA 17108-0840

bdunlapjr@nssh.com

Henry Dan First Energy 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg, PA 15601 Scott T. Wyland, Esq. Salzmann Hughes, PC 354 Alexander Spring Road, STE 1 Carlisle, PA 17015 Mary Beth Shank, Esq. Franklin County Commissioners' Complex 14 North Main Street Chambersburg, PA 17201

Adam D. Young, Esq. Senior Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 Shelly Bard Century Link 250 Lincoln Way East P.O. Box 429 Chambersburg, PA 17201

Bradley R. Gorter, Esq. Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Alicia Adair, Legal Assistant to

Gina M. D'Alfonso

Assistant Counsel in Charge Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Office of Chief Counsel P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212 Telephone No. (717) 787-3128

DATED: March 18, 2016